

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 38273 OF 2025**

Between:

Neerudu Yamini, W/o. N. Sai Ganesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.
2. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, Secunderabad I&C RO, 3rd Floor, 130/1 SD Road, Sebastian Street, Secunderabad-500003.
3. HPCL Retail Regional Office, H.No. 6-2-151/1, First Floor, Ram Mandir Lane, Subash Nagar, Nizambad-503002.
4. Telangana State Agro Industries Development Corporation Limited (TS Agros), Govt. Building No.30, Red hills Opp. Horticulture Training Institute, Red Hills, Hyderabad-500004.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Khammam Srinivas presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction other more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to set aside the withdrawal/withdrawal mail for Letter Of Intent issued site above by respondent no.3, and consequently declare issuance of the Letter Of Intent (LOI) Dated. 11/09/2023, with Ref. NZBRO/RET/LOI/SHIVAMPET was illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and violative of Constitution, and to pay compensation twice to the amount of loss borne by the petitioner to him.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Khammam Srinivas Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Telangana State Agro Industries Development Corporation Limited (TS Agros), Govt. Building No.30, Red hills Opp. Horticulture Training Institute, Red Hills, Hyderabad-500004.

are directed to show cause on or before 29.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed

therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted and the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice for respondent No.1.

Learned Standing Counsel for Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) takes notice for respondent Nos.2 &3.

Issue notice to respondent No.4 through Court process.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.4 and file proof of service into the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 29.12.2025.

P. C. SULEKHA DEVI

//TRUE COPY/ ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Telangana State Agro Industries Development Corporation Limited (TS Agros), Govt. Building No.30, Red hills Opp. Horticulture Training Institute, Red Hills, Hyderabad-500004. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI KHAMMAM SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:15/12/2025

LIST ON 29.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.38273 of 2025

